GOVERNOR'S SECRETARIAT ARUNACHAL PRADESH ITANAGAR

PRESS RELEASE

Muskan Welfare Society visits Oju Mission School

First Lady of the State, Smt. Rita Rajkhowa, Chairman of Muskan Welfare Society along with Secretary Muskan welfare Society, Smt.Kobby Zirdo Bagra today visited Oju Mission School, Naharlagun where the first lady donated 6 numbers of ceiling and pedestal fans.

While, interacting with the children, the first lady paid homage to Padma Shree Awardee late Binny Yanga, the Founder of Oju Welfare Association and prayed for eternal peace of the departed soul. The FirstLady appreciated the work of Mission for their works towards empowerment of women and welfare of children to achieve a holistic socio-economic and environmental development of communities in the State. The First Lady also appreciated the achievements of OWA (Oju Welfare Association) for opening up of 24x7women help line, Short stay home for destitute women, schemes for promotion of women entrepreneurship, children's home etc. The First Lady further assured to help the Association in any way possible in future and wished the children success and prosperity in their life.

Secretary of Muskan Welfare Society, Smt. Kobby Zirdo Bagra who accompanied the first lady, in her brief speech said that the society wants to help the institution which are giving selfless services to the society and Oju Mission being such, the Muskan Welfare Society is pleased to associate with them.

Earlier, the new Chairperson of OWA, Smt. Ratan Anya while showing the First Lady around the Mission compound, highlighted the shortcomings of the institution. She informed that all the maintenance &repair works of the classrooms, building of a boundary wall, fencing works etc are done through the OWA fund which is insufficient, though she has asked for the infrastructural development funds from NEC, Shillong but there has been no progress so far.

The First Lady was accompanied by Secretary Muskan welfare Society alongwith Dr. Jennifer Tayeng, Dr. T. Khampu and Smt. Noni Boje.

PRO to Governor Arunachal Pradesh ITANAGAR, March 30, 2016